10.

11.

12.

S T o o

AGENDA
JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD MEETING
Tuesday, February 12, 2013 7:00 p.m.

lefferson County Courthouse
320 South Main Street, Room 205
Jefferson, Wi 53549

CALL TO ORDER

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ROLL CALL

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH OPEN MEETING LAW
REVIEW OF THE AGENDA

COMMUNICATIONS

a. Treasurer's December Monthly Report (Page 1)

b. Treasurer’s January Monthly Report (Addendum to Agenda)

¢. County Board Chair Appointments to the County Administrator Search Committee (Page 2)

d. Zoning Committee Notice of Public Hearing, February 21, 2013, 7:00 p.m. Rm 205 (Page 3-
4)

PUBLIC COMMENT

ANNUAL REPORTS

a. Rock River Free Clinic — Janet Werner

b. Community Dental Clinic — Barb Morrison Gudgeon
¢. Literacy Council - Jill Ottow

d. UW Extension Education — Kathleen Eisenmann

COMMITTEE REPORTS / RESOLUTIONS / ORDINANCES

PLANNING & ZONING COMMITTEE

a. Report — Approval of Petitions (Page 5)

b. Ordinance — Amend Zoning Ordinance (Page 6-7)

¢. Resolution — Supporting continuing the S30 per document recording fee and relocation of
the S5 redaction fee to the Land Records Modernization Program (Page 8-9)

FARMLAND CONSERVATION EASEMENT COMMISSION
a. Resolution — Accept donation for farmland preservation purpose (Page 10)

FINANCE COMMITTEE
a. Ordinance — Amend Rules for Reimbursement of Expenses (Page 11)

HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE

a. Ordinance — Amend Personnel Ordinance to modify the process for vacation carryover
requests (Page 12-13)

b. Resolution — Creating one part-time Family Development Worker position at Human
Services (Page 14)

c. Resolution — Creating one Occasional part-time Cook at the Sheriff's Department (Page 15)




13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE
a. Resolution — Approve restroom remodeling bid (Page 16)
b. Resolution — Approve Jefferson County security entrance bid (Page 17-18)

LAW ENFORCEMENT AND EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
a. Resolution — Adopting the County Emergency Response Plan (Page 19)

PARKS COMMITTEE

a. Ordinance — Amend hunting, trapping and firearms section of Park Ordinance (Page 20)
b. Resolution — Award Rock River Shoreline Restoration Project bid (Page 21)
c. Resolution — Approve mower bid (Page 22)

SOLID WASTE & AIR QUALITY COMMITTEE
a. Resolution — Clean Sweep and Recycling Program donations (Page 23-25)

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR GARY PETRE
a. Denial of Susan Halser’s claim (Page 26)

APPOINTMENTS BY COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR

John Molinaro, Cambridge, W1 to the Historic Sites Preservation Commission (Page 27)
Kathleen Lashley, Jefferson, WI to the Historic Sites Preservation Commission (Page 27)
John McKenzie, Fort Atkinson, WI to the Board of Health (Page 27)

Dick Schultz, Fort Atkinson W1 to the Board of Health (Page 27)

Ed Morse, Lake Mills, Wi to the Board of Health (Page 27)

ANNOUNCEMENTS
a. Solid Waste Speakers
b. County Administrator Search Committee update

®oo0 oo

ADJOURN

NEXT COUNTY BOARD MEETING
MARCH 12, 2013 7:00 P.M. ROOM 205



Item 6a

GENERAL FINANCIAL CONDITION
JEFFERSON COUNTY WISCONSIN
January 1, 2013

Available Cash on Hand

December 1, 2012 $ 136,642.79

December Receipts $ 6,063,145.37
Total Cash 3 6,199,788.16

Disbursements

General - December 2012 $ 3,795,950.37

Payroll - December 2012 $ 1,472,067.72
Total Disbursements $ 5,268,018.09
Total Available Cash $ 931,770.07

Cash on Hand (in bank) Jan. 1, 2013 3 1,709,459.64

Less Outstanding Checks 3 777,689.57
Total Available Cash $ 931,770.07
AIM Government & Agency Portfolio 3 3,992,006.56
Local Government investment Pool - General $ 9,210,498.12
Institutional Capital Management $ 16,051,359.29
Local Government Investment Pool -Clerk of Courts $ 25,899.44
Local Government Investment Pool -Farmland Preservation 3 252,447 71
Local Government Investment Pool -Parks/Liddle 3 87,358.86
$ 29,619,659.98
2012 Interest - Super N.O.W. Account $ 2,522.99
2012 Interest - L.G.I.P. - General Funds $ 29,440.72
2012 Interest - ICM $ 203,544.88
2012 Interest - AIM $ 1,317.48
2012 Interest - L.G.1.P. - Parks /Carol Liddle Fund $ 164.74
2012 Interest - L.G.I.P. - Farmland Preservation $ 401.64
2012 Interest - L.G.I.P. - Clerk of Courts $ 41.21
Total 2012 Interest » $ 237,433.66

OHN E. JENSEN

JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER



Item 6¢

JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD

JOHN M. MOLINARO
Jefferson County Courthouse County Board
320 S. Main Street Room 204 A Chairman
lefferson, W1 53549
Telephone {920) 674-8607

Resolution 2012-59 Appointment to County Administrator Search Committee

I, John Molinaro, chairman of the County Board of Supervisors, Jefferson County,
Wisconsin, as the appointing authority for the County Administrator Search Committee,
hereby appoint:

John Molinaro, Town of Oakland

Jim Mode, Town of Jefferson

Rick Kuhlman, City of Watertown

Pam Rogers, City of Lake Mills

Dick Jones, City of Waterloo

Amy Rinard, Town of Ixonia

Jim Braughler, City of Watertown

Don Reese, Towns of Aztalan, Concord, and Farmington
Paul Babcock, City of Fort Atkinson

Effective January 2, 2013

Dated this 2nd day of January, 2013,

/%\\/A\/Wt@%/ /

v
\‘“""':J’/ \4 N~

Molinaro




Item 6d

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
JEFFERSON COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING COMMITTEE

Steve Nass, Chair; Greg David, Vice-Chair; Don Reese, Secretary; Amy Rinard; George Jaeckel

SUBJECT: Map Amendments to the Jefferson County Zoning Ordinance and
Requests for Conditional Use Permits

DATE: February 21, 2013

TIME: 7:00 p.m.

PLACE: Room 205, Jefferson County Courthouse, 320 S. Main St., Jefferson, WI

1. Call to Order

2. Roll Call

3. Certification of Compliance With Open Meetings Law Requirements

4. Review of Agenda

5. Public Hearing

6. Explanation of Process by Committee Chair

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Jefferson County Planning and Zoning

Committee will conduct a public hearing at 7 p.m. on Thursday, February 21, 2013, in

Room 205 of the Jefferson County Courthouse, Jefferson, Wisconsin. A hearing will be

given to anyone interested in the proposals. PETITIONERS, OR THEIR

REPRESENTATIVES, SHALL BE PRESENT. Matters to be heard are petitions to

amend the zoning ordinance of Jefferson County and applications for conditional use

permits. A map of the properties affected may be obtained from the Zoning Department.

If you have questions regarding these matters, please contact Zoning at 920-674-7131.
FROM RESIDENTIAL R-1 TO RESIDENTIAL/RECREATIONAL

R3624A-13 & CU1729-13 — Joseph & Barbara Jones: Rezone PIN 022-0613-0644-

013 (0.707 Acre) with conditional use to allow a tourist rooming house at W9374 Ripley
Road in the Town of Oakland.




FROM AGRICULTURAL A-1 TO A-3, AGRICULTURAL/ RURAL
RESIDENTIAL

R3626A-13 — Ernest & Karen Bankert: Rezone to create a one acre lot from part of
PIN 006-0716-0914-000 (40 Acres). The site is at W1356 Homeview Road in the Town

of Concord.

R3627A-13 — Maria Cerronia Trust (LE): Create a vacant 1-acre building site, and a
2-acre lot around the home at N7073 CTH X in the Town of Farmington from PIN 008-
0715-0441-000 (45 Acres).

FROM AGRICULTURAL A-1TO N, NATURAL RESOURCE

R3628A-13 — Fay Jean Toebe Trust: Rezone 5.1 acres from PIN 008-0715-1742-001
(12.023 Acres) to Natural Resource near the home at N6240 Christberg Road in the
Town of Farmington.

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT APPLICATIONS

CU1730-13 — Jaeckel Land LLC and JGB Land Trust: Conditional use to expand the
existing A-2 (Agricultural and Rural Business) zoned mineral extraction on PIN 010-
0515-0532-000 (16.68 Acres) owned by JGB Land Inc. into PIN 010-0515-0531-000 (20
Acres), which is zoned A-1 Exclusive Agricultural and is owned by Jaeckel Land LLC.
The properties are near W4414 Lower Hebron Road in the Town of Hebron.

CU1724-13 — Pond Hill Dairy: Conditional use to allow expansion of an intensive
agricultural dairy operation up to 1,669 animal units, further allowing for a manure
storage structure and an office at N1014 Poeppel Road in the Town of Koshkonong.
The site is on PINs 016-0514-2041-000 (35 Acres) and 016-0514-2044-000 (44.883
Acres) in an A-1 Agricultural zone.

7. Adjourn

Individuals requiring special accommodations for attendance at the meeting should
contact the County Administrator at 920-674-7101 24 hours prior to the meeting so that
appropriate arrangements can be made.



REPORT
TO THE HONORABLE MEMBERS OF THE JEFFERSON COUNTY
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

The Jefferson County Planning and Zoning Committee, having considered
petitions to amend the zoning ordinance of Jefferson County, filed for public
hearing held on January 17, 2013, as required by law pursuant to Wisconsin
Statutes, notice thereof having been given, and being duly advised of the
wishes of the town boards and persons in the areas affected, hereby makes

the following recommendations:

APPROVAL OF PETITIONS R3620A-12, R3621A-12, R3623A-13 and
R3624A-13

DATED THIS TWENTY-EIGHTH DAY OF JANUARY 2013

Donald Reese, Secretary

THE PRIOR MONTH’S AMENDMENTS R3617T-12, R3618A-12 AND R3619A-12 ARE
EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE BY COUNTY BOARD, SUBJECT TO WIS. STATS. 59.69(5).

Deb Magritz: 01-30-2013 02-12-13

Item 9a



Item 9b

ORDINANCE NO. 2012-
Amend Zoning Ordinance

WHEREAS, the Jefferson County Board of Supervisors has heretofore been petitioned to
amend the Jefferson County Zoning Ordinance, and

WHEREAS, Petitions R3620A-12, R3621A-12, R3623A-13 and R3624A-13 were
referred to the Jefferson County Planning and Zoning Committee for public hearing on January
17,2013, and

WHEREAS, the proposed amendments have been given due consideration by the Board
of Supervisors in open session,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED that the Jefferson County Board of
Supervisors does amend the zoning ordinance of Jefferson County (and official zoning maps) as
follows:

FROM RESIDENTIAL R-2 TO B, BUSINESS

Rezone to business for food store/business services involving local agricultural products’
processing and sales at N3522 CTH K in the Town of Jefferson, from PIN 014-0614-2324-006
(0.53 acres). This is allowed because the property is within the 15-year growth area as depicted
in the Jefferson County Agricultural Preservation and Land Use Plan, and is adjacent to the City
of Fort Atkinson. R3620A-12 — Vicki & Bill Millis

FROM A-1 AGRICULTURAL TO A-3, AGRICULTURAL /RURAL RESIDENTIAL

Rezone to create a 5-acre A-3 lot around the buildings at W539 Hooper Road, Town of Palmyra
from part of PIN 024-0516-1111-000 (21.043 acres). This is considered a farm consolidation lot,
and is conditioned upon receipt and recording of a final certified survey map for the property.
The rezoning shall be null and void and of no effect one year from the date of County Board
approval unless all applicable conditions have been completed by that date. R3621A-12 — Earl
& Linda Jolliffe

Rezone approximately 2.6 acres to create a lot around the buildings at N2472 Kutz Road; rezone
3 vacant acres adjacent to create a new building site. These are considered a farm consolidation
lot and a non-prime ag land lot combination. The property is in the Town of Koshkonong, on
PIN 016-0514-0211-000 (42 acres). Rezoning is conditioned upon road access approval for the
lots, upon receipt by Zoning of a soil test for the vacant lot showing sites for installation of both
initial and replacement private sewage systems, and upon approval and recording of a final
certified survey for the lots, including extraterritorial plat review if necessary. The rezoning
shall be null and void and of no effect one year from the date of County Board approval unless
all applicable conditions have been completed by that date. R3623A-13 — Dennis & Sally Kutz,
John & Natalie Kutz



FROM A-3, AGRICULTURAL/RURAL RESIDENTIAL TO A-1, AGRICULTURAL

Rezone approximately 12 acres from A-3 to A-1 for its inclusion with adjoining A-1 zoned
property. The site is near N5§921 Ziebell Road in the Town of Aztalan, on PIN 002-0714-2141-
001 (19.883 acres). This rezoning is conditioned upon recording of a deed transfer document
within twelve months of County Board approval. Rezoning shall be null and void and of no
effect one year from the date of County Board approval unless all applicable conditions have
been completed by that date. R3624A-13 — James E. Brey

AYES
NOES
ABSTAIN
ABSENT
Requested by
Planning and Zoning Committee 02-12-13

Deb Magritz: 01-30-13



Item 9c¢

RESOLUTION NO. 2012-

Resolution supporting continuing the $30 per document recording fee and reallocation of
the $5 redaction fee to the Land Records Modernization Program

WHEREAS, 2009 Wisconsin Act 314 established a $30 per document recording fee for
county Register of Deeds Offices, of which $15 goes to the county general fund, $10 is divided
between the county and state for land records modernization, and $5 goes to the Register of
Deeds to locate and redact all social security numbers on electronic copies of recorded
instruments, and

WHEREAS, the $5 per document redaction fee will expire at the end of 2014 reducing
the per document recording fee to $25, and

WHEREAS, some legislation has been proposed to continue the $5 fee past the end of
2014, but use the funds it generates for programs that are completely unrelated to land records
management, and

WHEREAS, the current $10 per document set aside for land records modernization is
divided $8 to the counties to fund county land records modernization programs and $2 to the
State of Wisconsin for program administration and land information program grants, and

WHEREAS, the Land Information Officers Network has proposed continuing the $30 per
document recording fee past the end of 2014 and utilizing the $5 per document previously
earmarked for redaction of social security numbers to increase funding for the Wisconsin Land
Records Modernization Program from $10 to $15 per document with $12 to be retained by the
counties for county land record modernization programs and $3 to be sent to the State of
Wisconsin for administration and land information program grants, and

WHEREAS, the Land Information Officers Network proposes using the additional funds
to implement county land records modernization plans that may include digitizing and
maintaining real estate records housed in the county Register of Deeds offices, providing access
to information on the residential property record cards (PA500), development, maintenance and
enhancement of the public land survey systems, supporting integration of statewide data and
providing access to these records online, and

WHEREAS, the Planning & Zoning Committee and Land Information Council support
the premise that fees generated in individual counties should benefit property owners in those
counties by improving land records systems and by offsetting property tax levy funding that
would be needed to make these enhancements,



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Jefferson County Board of
Supervisors supports legislation that would continue the $30 per document recording fee and use
the $5 per document previously earmarked for redaction of social security numbers to increase
funding for the Wisconsin Land Records Modernization Program from $10 to $15 per recorded
document with $12 retained by the counties for the Land Record Modernization Programs and $3
sent to the State of Wisconsin to fund administration and land information program grants.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk shall forward a copy of this resolution to the
Office of Governor Scott Walker, respective State of Wisconsin legislative representatives of Jefferson
County and the Wisconsin Counties Association.

Fiscal Note: The $5 per document redaction fee from the 18598 documents recorded in
Jefferson County in 2012 generated 392,990. If the county share of the fee allocated for land
records modernization is increased from $8 to $12, the additional money earmarked for the
county land records modernization program would be approximately $74,392 per year
beginning in 2015.

AYES
NOES
ABSTAIN
ABSENT
Requested by
Planning & Zoning Committee
& Administration & Rules Committee 02-12-13

Andy Erdman: 01-23-13; Phil Ristow: 01-24-13; 01-30-13



Item 10a

RESOLUTION NO. 2012-
Accept donation for farmland preservation purposes

WHEREAS, § 59.52(19) of the Wisconsin Statutes allows the County Board to accept
donations for any public governmental purpose the County is authorized to perform, and

WHEREAS, a $6,930 donation was received in December 2012 in support of the farmland
preservation efforts of the Farmland Conservation Easement Commission, and

WHEREAS, it is desirable to accept said donation and designate that it be held in Account
13.485200 as restricted for the Commission’s farmland preservation program,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the County Board accepts the donation of
$6,930 from a donor who wishes to remain anonymous and such amount shall be deposited in the
account set forth above and its use restricted to Farmland Conservation Easement Commission
programs.

Fiscal Note: The amount of the donation, $6,930, shall be held in a restricted account and used for
Conservation Easement Commission programs preserving farmland.

AYES
NOES
ABSTAIN
ABSENT
Requested by
Farmland Conservation Easement Commission 02-12-13

Philip Ristow: 01-14-13; 01-21-13

10



Item 11a

ORDINANCE NO. 2012-
Amend Rules for Reimbursement of Expenses

WHEREAS, the Rules for Reimbursement of expenses require claims to be submitted within
thirty days after the end of the month in which the expenses were incurred, and

WHEREAS, relaxing the rule to allow less frequent filing of smaller claims will save the time
necessary to process small claims only to meet the thirty day rule,

THE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF JEFFERSON COUNTY DOES HEREBY
ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Section 64.08 General Rules of the Rules for Reimbursement of Expenses be amended
as follows:

64.08 GENERAL RULES.

Claims for reimbursement of expenses shall be submitted on forms provided by the Finance
Cemmittee Department. Such forms shall be submitted to the department heads for approval prior to being
filed with the Ceunty-Clerk Finance Department.

Expense veuehers claims shall-be-submitted-to-the-County-Clerld's-office-and shall be audited by the
County-Clerkis—office Finance Department and shall then be submitted to the Finance Committee prior to

payment.

The Finance Committee shall approve reasonable claims for reimbursement of expenses and shall
decide any exceptions or variations to these rules.

It is advisable that all A expense veuchers claims shall be submitted to the Ceunty-Clerk's office
Finance Department within thirty days after the end of the month in which such expenses were incurred. If
the expense claim is less than $200, those expense claims may be carried over for a maximum of an
additional month. It is at the discretion of the department head if they require expense claims to be submitted

more promptly. The Finance Committee may Fhe-County-Clerk-shal-automatieally disallow all claims for

reimbursement of expenses not submitted within the time prescribed.

County departments that submit employee expense reimbursement claims to a board or committee
other than the Finance Committee shall be governed by the same general rules for reimbursement enumerated
in this section.

Section 2. This ordinance shall be effective after passage and publication as provided by law.

AYES
NOES
ABSTAIN
ABSENT
Requested by
Finance Committee 02-12-13

Brian Lamers: 02-04-12; Philip C. Ristow: 02-05-13



Item 12a

ORDINANCE NO. 2012-
Amend Personnel Ordinance to modify the process for vacation carryover requests

THE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF JEFFERSON COUNTY DOES
HEREBY ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Section HR0690, Vacation with Pay, of the Personnel Ordinance is amended
as follows:

HR0690 VACATION WITH PAY.
A. Vacation week means that number

in the service of the County in a n

number of hours customarily

County in a normal 24-ho

tion leave as follows:

1. s of service shall earn vacation at the

eof for each month of service. 12 months shall equal

. [am. ord. 2006-30, 03/13/07]

Employees with more than 19 years of service shall earn vacation at the

te of 2-1/12 days per month or major fraction thereof for each month

f.service. 12 months shall equal 5 vacation weeks. [cr. ord. 85-7,

/11785; am. ord. 2006-30, 03/13/07]

pon recommendation of the County Administrator or Human Resources

irector Manager, the Human Resources Committee may approve starting a

w employee at an earning rate other than two-weeks per year, not to exceed

ree-weeks per year, by crediting the employee with the appropriate number of

years of service for vacation purposes only.

Under rare and/or catastrophic circumstances, employees who have completed

their qualifying period may borrow against nex: year’s vacation already accrued

with approval of the department head, Human Resources Director and County

Administrator. [am. 12/13/11, ord. 2011-21]

E. Department heads shall have full responsibility and discretion for setting
vacation periods for all employees under their supervision during the calendar
year. In doing so the department head shall be guided by the good of the County
service and orderly conduct of the work and functions of each particular
department. Department Heads shall monitor accrual balances to ensure that
each employee has a reasonable opportunity to use accrued _vacation.
[renumbered 12/13/11, ord. 2011-21]

12



All employees shall be encouraged to make use of earned vacation time in
accordance with the provisions of this ordinance. Any employee who is given a
reasonable opportunity to take earned vacation and who does not do so shall be
deemed to have waived said vacation and shall not be entitled to compensation
thereof. The—use—of-vacation—time—in—smal-units—shall-be-discouraged. An
employee may, with department head, Human Resources Director and County
Administrator approval, carry over a maximum of 40 hours vacation time which
shall be used by December 31 of the succeeding year, or be forfeited. from-one
year—to—the—next. Requests for-appreval to carry over any-additienal-days—of
vacation must be made to the Human Resources Department no later than
December 15 =, and_include the
maximum number of hours to carry over a ' son(s) the employee was
unable to use the accrued vacation tim he Administration and Rules
Committee shall decide any request the County Admlmstrator K

itted to Human Resources no later than
1e. County Administrator shall consider all

SECTION 2. Th
vacation hours.

Requested by
Human Resources Committee

shall be effective after passage and publication as provided

AYES
NOES
ABSTAIN

ABSENT

02-12-13

Terri Palm-Kostroski: 01-16-13; Phil Ristow: 02-06-13

13



Item 12b

14

RESOLUTION NO. 2012-

Resolution creating one part-time Family Development Worker position at Human
Services

WHEREAS, the number of children in need of protective services in Jefferson County
has grown exponentially over the last few years and continues to rapidly grow, and

WHEREAS, Ongoing Children in need of Protection and Services (CHIPS) is a
mandated program for counties that is governed by administrative rule with very stringent
deadlines that must be met, and

WHEREAS, failure to meet these deadlines not only is non-compliance with state and
federal law, but also delays permanency placement for children at additional cost to the county,
and

WHEREAS, the Human Services Board, along with the Human Services Director,
recommend the creation of a part-time Family Development Worker to assist in meeting the
mandated deadlines for supervised visits, and

WHEREAS, this position could be scheduled up to full-time depending on the volume of
cases needing attention, and

WHEREAS, after due consideration, the Human Resources Committee recommends the
changes proposed by the Human Services Board and the Human Services Director.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the 2013 County Budget setting forth
position allocations at the Human Services Department be and is hereby amended to reflect the
above change, to become effective upon passage of this resolution.

Fiscal Note: The cost of a Family Development Worker working up to full-time is $59,702.00.
The position is 60% funded by Children’s Long Term Waiver (CLTW) program, State and
Federal funding for 835,821, Human Services also recognized an annual savings of $80,000 by
changing providers for the CLTW fiscal agent contract, which will cover the remaining
$23,881.00. Therefore, no additional funds are required in 2013.

AYES
NOES
ABSENT
ABSTAIN
Requested by
Human Resources Committee 02-12-13

Terri M. Palm-Kostroski: 01-21-13



Item 12¢

RESOLUTION NO. 2012-
Resolution creating one Occasional Part-time Cook at the Sheriff’s Department

WHEREAS, the Jefferson County Sheriff’s Office continues to explore new ways to
reduce costs while maintaining or improving services, and

WHEREAS, with the vacant full-time cook position remaining unfunded, open shifts due
to vacation, sick leave or leave of absences are filled by remaining staff, usually at overtime
rates, and

WHEREAS, an occasional part-time Cook would be able to fill the majority of these
shifts at the regular rate of pay, and

WHEREAS, after due consideration, the Human Resources Committee recommends
creating an Occasional Part-time Cook position as proposed by the Sheriff.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the 2013 County Budget setting forth
position allocations in the Jail Kitchen unit at the Sheriff’s Office be and is hereby amended to
reflect the above change, to become effective upon passage of this resolution.

Fiscal Note: The Jail Kitchen business unit has funds in the amount of $1,264.00 for overtime to
cover the expense of an Occasional Part-time Cook; therefore, no additional funds are required
in2013.

AYES
NOES
ABSENT
ABSTAIN
Requested by
Human Resources Committee 02-12-13

Terri M. Palm-Kostroski: 01-21-13

15



Item 13a

16

RESOLUTION NO. 2012-
Approve restroom remodeling bid

WHEREAS, the main lobby restrooms in the Courthouse are about 45 years old and are the
most heavily used facilities in the building, and

WHEREAS, updating the restrooms, including modern water saving fixtures, requires
compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, which will result in the restrooms being
accessible to persons with disabilities, and

WHEREAS, bids were solicited to update the existing restrooms and create one new unisex
bathroom from some space currently utilized by the Register of Deeds office for storage, with the
following results:

Bidder Base Price Alternate Total
Harmony Construction Management, Inc. $121,000 $2,500 $123,500
Advance Building Corporation -~ $104,500 $1,000 $105,500
Gilbank Construction, Inc. $179,000 $ 650 $179,650
C3T, Inc. $125,750 $1,625 $127,375
Tri — North Builders $114,800 $1,000 $115,800, and

WHEREAS, the Infrastructure Committee recommends accepting the low bid of Advance
Building Corporation including Alternate #1 in the amount of $1,000 totaling $105,500,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Central Services Director Mark Miller may
contract with Advance Building Corporation for the bathroom project in the total amount of
$105,500 including Alternate #1.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Mark Miller is authorized to approve change orders
during the project after insuring that adequate funds are available to pay for the change order.

Fiscal Note: Capital Projects Fund 400 in the 2013 budget includes sufficient funds to pay for this
project.

AYES
NOES
ABSTAIN
ABSENT
Requested by
Infrastructure Committee 02-12-13

Philip Ristow: 02-05-13



RESOLUTION NO. 2012-

Approve Jefferson County security entrance bid

Item 13b

WHEREAS, the Sheriff’s Department security station was established in the lobby of the

Courthouse several years ago on a trial basis, and

WHEREAS, bids were previously sought for a two story security entrance on the east side

of the Courthouse lobby, and

WHEREAS, such bids were rejected at the time due to lack of adequate funding, and

WHEREAS, the entry vestibule has been redesigned to a one story structure with bids being

solicited producing the following results:

Bidder Base Bid
Harmony Construction

Madison, WI $345,000
TRI — North Builders

Madison, WI $381,000
C3T Inc.

Milwaukee, WI $369,000
Advance Building Corp.

Verona, WI $297,000

Gilbank Construction, Inc.
Clinton, WI $330,900

TRIAD Construction
West Allis, WI $323,173

Creative Constructors
Menomonee Falls, W1 $352,500

Alternate #1

$23,500

$49,000

$45,000

$32,100

$46,484

$25,000

Performance Bond

$6,000

$4,200

$5,500

$5,500

$2,500

$1,415

$5,400, and

WHEREAS, the Infrastructure Committee recommends accepting the bid of Advance
Building Corporation in the base amount of $297,000 plus performance bond for a total of

$302,500, and

17



18

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Central Services Director Mark Miller is
authorized to contract for construction of the Jefferson County security entrance vestibule with
Advance Building Corporation of Verona, Wisconsin, in the amount of $302,500.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Mark Miller may approve change orders including
acceptance of Alternate #1 in the amount of $32,100 after confirming adequate funds are available
for said purposes.

Fiscal Note: 2013 Capital Projects Fund 400 contains adequate funds for this project as
approved.

AYES
NOES
ABSTAIN
ABSENT
Requested by
Infrastructure Committee 02-12-13

Philip Ristow: 02-05-13



Item 14a

RESOLUTION NO. 2012-
Adopting the County Emergency Response Plan

WHEREAS, Chapter 323 of the Wisconsin Statutes requires that the governing body of
each county adopt an emergency management plan and program that is compatible with the state
plan of emergency management, in order that the state and its subdivisions will be prepared to
cope with emergencies resulting from a disaster or the imminent threat of a disaster, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to § 323.13(1)(b) of the Wisconsin Statutes, the Adjutant General
with the approval of the Governor, has developed and adopted the “Wisconsin Emergency
Response Plan”, and

WHEREAS, the Law Enforcement and Emergency Management Committee reviewed
the Jefferson County Emergency Response Plan and finds it is appropriate for this County,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Jefferson County Board of
Supervisors hereby adopts the Jefferson County Emergency Response Plan as the statutorily
required official response plan for Jefferson County.

Fiscal Note: No tax levy funds will be used in conjunction with this resolution.

(The Executive Summary of the Plan is included in the Board’s materials. The full Plan can be
reviewed in the Office of Emergency Management.)

AYES
NOES
ABSTAIN
ABSENT
Requested by
Law Enforcement & Emergency Management Committee 02-12-13

Donna Haugom: 01-04-13; Phil Ristow: 01-21-13

19



Item 15a

20

ORDINANCE NO. 2012-
Amend hunting, trapping and firearms section of Parks Ordinance

THE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF JEFFERSON COUNTY DOES
HEREBY ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Section 8.06(1) of the Parks Ordinance is amended as follows:

SECTION 8.06. HUNTING TRAPPING FIREARMS FIREWORKS FIRES AND
RUBBISH (l) , an a-1a all-ea arge-a

take catch k111 hunt, trap, dlsturb Or pursue any wﬂd animal or bird, discharge any firearm, or have
in his or her possession or under his or her control any firecarm or air gun as defined in s. 932.22,
Wis. Stats., unless it is unloaded and enclosed in a carrying case, or any bow, slingshot or spring-
loaded device designed for shooting a projectile unless the same is unstrung or enclosed in a
carrying case while in any park except in connection with a hunting activity or event where
specifically allowed by written permit issued by the parks director or designee, and then only in
strict conformity with the conditions stated in the written permit. The prohibition of possession of a
firearm shall not apply to a licensee as defined by s. 175.60(1)(d). or (g), Wis. Stats. No person
shall discharge any fireworks of any description in a park without a written permit authorized by the
Parks Committee and any other authority required by law. The Parks Committee may establish
conditions for issuance of the permit, including reasonable security for costs which may result due
to such use. [am. 03/08/11, Ord. 2010-30]

Section 2. In the event of any conflict between this ordinance and the County’s Weapon
Policy, the provisions of this ordinance shall control.

Section 3. This ordinance shall be effective after passage and publication as provided by

law.
AYES
NOES
ABSTAIN
ABSENT
Requested by 02-12-13

Parks Committee

Philip C. Ristow: 12-03-12; 02-05-13



RESOLUTION NO. 2012-

Award Rock River Park Shoreline Restoration Project bid

Item 15b

WHEREAS, the Parks Department has solicited bids for riprap of the shore on both sides of
the boat launch at Rock River Park, with the following bids received:

Chils

Ultimate Excavating

Valia Excavating LLC
Siegler Grading & Excavating LL.C
Highway Landscapers Inc.
Stone Creek Contractors LLC
Terry’s Excavating Inc.
Western Contractors Inc.
Janke Contractors

Schneider Excavating Inc.
Henry Marohl Inc.
Grade-Tech Pavers Inc.
All-Ways Contractors Inc.
Solutions 101

$16,900.00
$19,600.00
$19,658.00
$21,110.00
$22,320.00
$22,795.00
$23,536.05
$25,402.15
$29,200.00
$29,378.01
$30,980.00
$38,885.00
$40,669.08

$49,244.80, and

WHEREAS, the low bid of $16,900 was received from Rodney Zuerner, d/b/a Chils, W384

Young Road, Eagle, Wisconsin, and

WHEREAS, the Parks Committee recommends accepting the low bid of Rodney Zuerner

in the amount of $16,900,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Parks Department is authorized to
contract with Rodney Zuerner in the amount of $16,900 for completion of the Rock River Park

Shoreline Restoration Project.

Fiscal Note: The Parks Department will receive a grant from the Wisconsin Department of Natural
Resources in the amount of 316,900. The Parks Department will expend about $1,000 from the
current budget for plantings and have an in kind contribution of about 34,600 in staff time to

complete the project.

AYES

NOES

ABSTAIN

ABSENT

Requested by
Parks Committee

Philip Ristow: 02-05-13

02-12-13

21



Item 15¢

RESOLUTION NO. 2012-

Approve mower bid

WHEREAS, the Parks Department has solicited bids for the replacement of its wide area

mower, with results as follows:

Bidder Unit Brand Unit Price w/Trade-in
Burris Equipment
Waukegan, IL Jacobson R-311 $33,854
Midstate Equipment
Watertown, WI Deere 1600 $37,500
Reinders
Sussex, WI Toro 4100 $39,998, and

WHEREAS, the Parks Committee has reviewed the bids and the recommendations of staff

and recommends the low bid of Burris Equipment for a Jacobson R-311 mower in the amount of
$33,854 which includes trade-in of the department’s current Toro 4100 mower,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Parks Department is authorized to

contract with Burris Equipment, Waukegan, Illinois, for a Jacobson R-311 mower and trade-in of
the department’s 2005 Toro 4100 mower for a net price of $33,854.

Fiscal Note: Sufficient funds are in the Parks Department budget for this purchase.

AYES
NOES
ABSTAIN
ABSENT
Requested by
Parks Committee 02-12-13

Philip Ristow: 02-12-13

22



Item 16a

RESOLUTION NO. 2012-

Clean Sweep and Recycling Program donations

WHEREAS, Jefferson County wishes to recognize the cities, towns, villages, businesses, and
residents of Jefferson County who have donated money and services to the Clean Sweep and
Recycling Programs, and

WHEREAS, without the help of these donations the County would not have been able to have
four Clean Sweeps a year, and

WHEREAS, with their support, the program was able to establish five drug drop-off sites, five
collections sites for electronics, and three collections sites for appliances, and

WHEREAS, attached is a list of all donations for 2009, 2010, 2011 and 2012, and

WHEREAS, Jefferson County would like to thank all donors, volunteers, and partners who
help at the our Clean Sweeps and with the Recycling Programs, and

WHEREAS, over 980,877 pounds of hazardous household and agricultural waste has been
collected since 1992 and 6,017 pounds of non-controlled and controlled drugs have been collected
since 2007 at Clean Sweeps, and

WHEREAS, over 1,507,273 pounds of e-waste has been collected since 2005 and 98,601
pounds of appliances since July of 2012,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Jefferson County Board of Supervisors
gratefully accepts and appreciates the donations, volunteers and partners of the Solid Waste/Air
Quality Committee’s Clean Sweep and Recycling Programs.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that upon passage, a copy of this resolution be sent to the two
local newspapers, posted on the Jefferson County website and the Jefferson County Facebook page.

Fiscal Note: Jefferson County expenditures for Clean Sweeps are covered by the Solid Waste/Air
Quality Account 7109.451009, which is currently funded by contract fees from Waste Management-
Deer Track Park Landfill. The City of Watertown donated $20,000 each year since 2010 for the Clean
Sweep Program.  Fort HealthCare has donated $5,000 two years in a row for prescription/non-
prescription drug disposal and collections. Other towns, villages, cities, businesses and residents
have donated 816,800 to the Clean Sweep Program. No tax levy dollars are currently used for this
program.

AYES

NOES

ABSTAIN

ABSENT

Requested by Solid Waste & Air Quality Committee 02-12-13

Sharon Ehrhardt & Rob Klotz: 01-22-13; Phil Ristow: 02-05-13

23



24

Donations - Time - Material - Equipment 2009-2013
City of Watertown Street Department

City of Whitewater Public Works Complex

City of Fort Atkinson Public Works Department
City of Waterloo Utilities

Town of Ixonia Transfer Station

Jefferson County Fair Park

Jefferson County Sheriff Office

Watertown Police Department

Whitewater Police Department

Lake Mills Police Department

Fort Atkinson Police Department

JWR Inc.

John's Disposal Service, Inc.

W & A Distribution Service Inc.

Yerges Van Liners Inc.

Wal-Mart - Watertown & Jefferson

Waste Management - Deer Track Park Landfill
City of Watertown Health Department
Jefferson County Health Department
Jefferson County UW-Extension Office
Jefferson County pharmacists including:

John Schloemer RPH

Christopher Barron RPH

Tom Heckenkamp RPH

James Brown RPH

Richard Courtois RPH

Hse Fritz, Pharmacy Intern



2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Sponsors Donations Sponsors Donations Sponsors Donations Sponsors Donations Sponsors Donations
Heart of City/Fort Atkinson $ 200.00 |City of Watertown $ 20,000.00 |Fort HealthCare $ 5,000.00 {Fort HealthCare $ 5,000.00 {JB Construction of Wi $ 50.00
Village of Cambridge $ 250.00 [Town of Farmington $  300.00 |City of Watertown $ 20,000.00 [City of Watertown $ 20,000.00 |Havill-Spoerl Ford Lincoln $ 100.00
UW Health Partner Watertown Palmyra Area Chamber of Palmyra Area Chamber of Palmyra Area Chamber of
Total for 2009 $ 450.00 |Medical Center $  250.00 |[Commerce $ 100.00 |Commerce $ 100.00 |Commerce $ 100.00
UW Health Partner UW Health Partner Watertown UW Health Partner
Cogentrix/LSP Whitewater $  500.00 |Watertown Medical Center $ 100.00 {Medical Center $ 100.00 |Watertown Medical Center $ 100.00
JB Construction of WI $ 50.00 |Cogentrix/LSP Whitewater $  500.00 |Cogentrix/LSP Whitewater $  500.00 |ISB Community Bank/Ixonia $ 250.00
Blodgett Garden Center $  250.00 {JB Construction of Wi $ 50.00 {JB Construction of WI $ 15.00 {Jane Folimer Zekoff $  50.00
United Cooperative $  250.00 [Eathkeeper $ 25.00 {McCain Foods USA $ 100.00 {Lakefand Farms, Inc. $ 50.00
Kathee Jantizi-Pharmacist $ 50.00 {Maas Bros. Construction $ 100.00 {Heart of City/Fort Atkinson $ 350.00 {Enbridge Energy $ 100.00
Jason Nordby-Pharmacist $ 25.00 {Wal-Mart/Watertown $  100.00 {Waterloo Veterinary Clinic $  100.00 |Town of Lake Mills $ 1,000.00
Kevin Wright-Pharmacist $  100.00 |ISB Community Bank/lxonia $  250.00 {County-City Credit Union $ 50.00 | Town of Concord $ 300.00
Jason Schwager-Pharmacist  $ 50.00 {Enbridge Energy Company $ 50.00 {Fort Community Credit Union $ 50.00 [Dodge Concrete Inc. $ 50.00
Jason Hoover $ 10.00 |Servpro of Jefferson Co. $ 100.00 {Palmyra State Bank $ 50.00 |Town of Ixonia $ 350.00
Colin/Consepcion Kessler $ 10.00 {Peppey Painting/Decorating  $ 100.00 {Rock River Free Clinic $  250.00 |Tuitle's Pharmacy $ 50.00
Rock River Free Clinic $  250.00 |Tuttle's Pharmacy $ 50.00 {Daily Jefferson County Union $ 50.00 |[Town of Jefferson $ 200.00
John Creek Mutual Hose Co.  $ 50.00 {United Cooperative $  100.00 |Richard Wagner/Cold Spring $ 10.00 {Johns Disposal Service $ 100.00
Daily Jefferson County Union $  275.00 {Village of Cambridge $  250.00 {James Armstrong/Cold Spring $ 10.00 [Town of Watertown $ 150.00
Village of Cambridge $  250.00 |Town of Concord $  400.00 |Jane Folimer Zekoff $ 20.00 |Town of Waterloo $ 200.00
Town of Jefferson $  500.00 [Town of Ixonia $  350.00 |Thomas Punsel/Cambridge $ 10.00 [Town of Koshkonong $ 200.00
Town of Lake Mills $ 350.00 Total for 2011 $ 27,625.00 |Doris Zieglemeier/Fort $ 10.00 |United Cooperative $ 100.00
Town of Concord $ 250.00 Village of Cambridge $  250.00 |Village of Palmyra $ 100.00
Town of Watertown $  500.00 Town of Aztalan $  350.00 |Village of Cambridge $ 100.00
Town of Waterloo $ 350.00 Town of Concord $  300.00 |Town of Aztalan $ 300.00
Town of Oakland $ 1,000.00 Town of Ixonia $  350.00 |Town of Oakland $ 500.00
Total for 2010 $ 25,620.00 Town of Oakland $ 500.00 Total as of 1/21/2013 $ 4,500.00
Town of Koshkonong $ 50.00
Gordon/Joan Latsch $ 10.00
Maruta Senfelds $ 10.00
Dale/Colleen Riggs $ 10.00

Grand Total $ 86,800

Total for 2012 $ 28,605.00

25




Item 17a

RESOLUTION NO. 2012-
Denial of Susan Halser’s claim
WHEREAS, Jefferson County’s insurer, Wisconsin Municipal Mutual Insurance Company
(WMMIC), received a claim from Susan Halser on October 22, 2012, for damages in the amount of

$1,595 done to her fence bordering Carlin Weld Park by a fire in the park on July 5, 2012, and

WHEREAS, the County’s insurer has reviewed the facts related to said fire and finds no
liability on the part of Jefferson County for the fire or damages caused by it, and

WHEREAS, the County’s insurer requests that the claim be formally denied,
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Jefferson County Board hereby denies
the claim of Susan Halser for $1,595 damages to her fence adjacent to Carlin Weld Park resulting

from a fire on July 5, 2012, and directs the Corporation Counsel to give the claimant notice of said
disallowance.

Fiscal Note: No direct fiscal impact.

AYES
NOES
ABSTAIN
ABSENT
Requested by
County Administrator Gary Petre 02-12-13

Philip Ristow: 02-05-13

26



Item 18a-e

TO THE JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS:
MEMBERS OF THE BOARD:

By virtue of the authority vested in me by Ordinance 2007-48, | do hereby appoint and request
the County Board’s confirmation of the following individuals as members of the designated
Commission:

a. Historic Sites Preservation Commission
John Molinaro, Cambridge, WI for a three-year term ending April 1, 2016.
AYES
NOES
ABSTAIN
ABSENT

b. Historic Sites Preservation Commission
Kathleen Lashley, Jefferson, WI for a three-year term ending April 1, 2016.
AYES
NOES
ABSTAIN
ABSENT

By virtue of the authority vested in me under Section 59.18 of the Wisconsin Statutes, | do
hereby appoint and request the County Board’s confirmation of the following individuals as
members of the designated Board:

c. Board of Health
John McKenzie, Fort Atkinson, WI for a three year term ending May 10, 2016
AYES
NOES
ABSTAIN
ABSENT

d. Board of Health
Dick Schultz, Fort Atkinson, WI for a three year term ending May 10, 2016
AYES
NOES
ABSTAIN
ABSENT

e. Board of Health
Ed Morse, Lake Mills, WI for a three year term ending May 10, 2016
AYES
NOES
ABSTAIN
ABSENT

02-07-2013

27



	AGENDA

	6a Treasurer's Report

	6c Appointments

	6d Notice of Public Hearing

	9a Zoning Report

	9b Zoning Ordinance

	9c Zoning/ Administration and Rules Resolution 
	10a Farmland Resolution

	11a Finance Resolution

	12a HR Ordinance
 
	12b HR Resolution

	12c HR Resolution

	13a Infrastructure Resolution

	13b Infrastructure Resolution

	14a LEEM Resolution

	15a Parks Ordinance

	15b Parks Resolution

	15c Parks Resolution

	16a Solid Waste Resolution

	17a County Administrator Resolution

	18a-e Appointments


